
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Agenda 

 
 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

  
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 14 July 2022 

and 15 September 2022 (Pages 5 - 10) 
  

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
  

4.   Sealing.  
  

5.   Announcements.  
  

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given from):-  
  

 (a)   The Public;  
  

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
  

7.   Council Reports.  
  

 (a)   The Independent Person –  
Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance, Monitoring Officer  
 (Pages 11 - 14) 
  

8.   Cabinet Reports.  

 
6.00 pm, Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Central Hall, Dolphin Centre, Horsemarket, Darlington. DL1 5RP 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 15 - 18) 

  
 (b)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; (Pages 19 - 22) 

  
 (c)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 23 - 26) 

  
 (d)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 27 - 32) 

  
 (e)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 33 - 38) 

  
 (f)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 39 - 44) 

  
 (g)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and (Pages 45 - 46) 

  
 (h)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 47 - 50) 

  
9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  

  
 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 51 - 52) 

  
 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 53 - 56) 

  
 (c)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 57 - 60) 

  
 (d)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 61 - 62) 

  
 (e)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 63 - 66) 

  
10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, Subsidiary 

Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, 
Holroyd, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, 
Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 14 July 2022 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Clarke, Cossins, Crumbie, 
Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, C L B Hughes, 
L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, 
Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Renton, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby, Tait, 
Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Dr. Chou, Crudass, Layton, Lee, Lister, Paley and Preston. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Baldwin. 
  

10 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 12 
MAY 2022 AND 19 MAY 2022 (ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL) 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held on 12 
May 2022 and 19 May 2022.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings of this Council held on 12 May 2022 and 19 
May 2022, be approved as correct records. 
  

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

12 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 
  

13 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death in Service – The Mayor reported on the Death in Service of Donna Ward on 1st July 
2022. The Mayor advised Members that Donna was employed as a Support Worker in Day 
Services, was a valued member of the team within Provider Services, and referred to her 
years of local government service.     
 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of their former 
colleague. 
 
Commissioning of a Portrait of the Queen – The Mayor announced that, in recognition of 
the Jubilee commemorations, the Council had commissioned a new portrait of the Queen, 
which was now located in the Council Chamber. 
 
The Queen’s Baton Relay – The Mayor announced that she had been pleased to welcome 
The Queen’s Baton to Darlington earlier that day, as it was carried through the town as part 
of the country-wide relay.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The Mayor advised that the Baton, containing the Queen’s message to the Commonwealth, 
would continue to tour the country before it ended its journey in Birmingham marking the 
start of the Commonwealth Games. 
  

14 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 
  

(1)  THE PUBLIC; AND 
 

 There were no questions, with notice, from Members of the Public. 
  

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS. 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
  

15 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
  

(1)  INTERIM REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS
[...]

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

purpose and are suitable for any of the provisions contained within the Elections Act 2022, 
ahead of the Local Government (Borough) Elections in May 2023. 
  

16 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
  

17 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPD) DESIGN CODE - BURTREE GARDEN VILLAGE 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise that the finalised 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Design Code Greater Faverdale (Burtree Garden 
Village) Design Code, with a revised text after consultation, was now ready to be 
approved and adopted by Council as Council Planning Policy, following approval by 
Cabinet on 5 July 2022.  Members were informed that this would form part of the 
Development Plan and be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. 
  
The submitted report stated that, at its meeting on 8 March 2022, Cabinet had agreed 
that the Draft Greater Faverdale (Burtree Garden Village) Design Code SPD should be 
published for wider consultation. It was reported that the Draft SPD Greater Faverdale 
(Burtree Garden Village) Design Code had been produced for the Council by DesignNE in 
coherence with the National Planning Policy Framework changes in July 2021 and in 
particular the National Model Design Code.  

 
The submitted report outlined that the consultation took place between 6 April 2022 and 
6 May 2022, and returned ten separate responses, which were summarised in the table at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report.  
 
Based on the responses and validity of the comments, the Planning Policy team had 
changed the context of the SPD in several places and asked DesignNE to prepare a final 
version to be sent to Cabinet and Council for approval and adoption. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the comments and changes of the Draft Burtree Garden Village Design 
Code, based on the consultation period, as appended at Appendix 1 of the submitted report, 
be noted. 
 
(b) That the SPD for Burtree Garden Village Design Code, as appended at Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report, be adopted as Council Planning Policy. 
 
REASON - The Council has followed the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the 
Inspectors final report to convert the Greater Faverdale (Burtree Garden Village) Design Code 
into an SPD and Council Planning Policy within 6 months after adopting of the Darlington 
Local Plan 2016-36. 
  

18 CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRESS 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members on the 

Page 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

progress towards the Council’s net zero target.  
 
The submitted report stated that following the Council’s Climate Emergency Declaration in 
July 2019, a Sustainability and Climate Change Lead Officer had been appointed in late 
January 2020, a Climate Change Strategy had been adopted in July 2020 and an action plan 
had been produced and adopted in October 2021. It was reported that milestones had been 
developed and that these will be used by the newly appointed Climate Change Officer to 
monitor progress. 
 
The submitted report highlighted that a trajectory of 30% reduction in the Council’s emission 
every five years had been agreed by Cabinet in October 2021, that Council emissions for 
2021/22 were 6,592 tonnes/CO2, and provided an overview as to how emissions were 
reported.  
 
It was reported that the Sustainable Darlington webpage and Sustainability and Climate 
Change intranet page had been updated and be used to share information with residents and 
staff.   
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
REASONS - (a) As a public organisation the Council has a duty to meet its obligation in 
reducing its carbon footprint and achieve its net zero target. 
 
(b) With increasing public pressure to act on climate change, the Council is at risk of 
significant reputation damage if it fails to deliver on our stated commitment to dealing with 
the Council’s contribution to climate change. 
  

19 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
  

20 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and 
Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Lee replace Councillor Brian Jones on the Combined Fire 
Authority Pension Board; 
 
(b) That Councillor Bartch replace Councillor Keir as the named substitute for Councillor 
Durham on the Tees Valley Combined Authority Audit and Governance Committee; and  
 
(c) That that Councillor McCollom replace Councillor Wallis as the Labour Group 
Representative on the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, Cossins, 
Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Holroyd, C L B Hughes, 
L Hughes, Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Layton, Lee, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, 
Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, A J Scott, Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Sowerby and Tait. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crudass, Heslop, Laing, Lister, Renton, Tostevin, Wallis, Willis and 
Wright. 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Baldwin, Keir, Mills, Paley and Preston. 
  

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

22 REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF NON-ATTENDANCE - COUNCILLOR LISTER 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to consider an 
application on behalf of Councillor Lister for an extension to the six-month period of her non-
attendance at meetings due to ill health.    
 
The submitted report stated that Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 stated that if 
a Member of a Local Authority failed throughout a period of six consecutive months, from 
the date of his/her last attendance, to attend any meeting of the authority, he/she shall, 
unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the Authority before the expiry of 
that period, cease to be a Member of the Authority.  
 
It was further reported that Councillor Lister had not attended any Council or Committee 
meeting since 16 March 2022, and would cease to be a Member of the Council from 
midnight on 15 September 2022, unless the Council approved the reason for the non-
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the request for an extension of non-attendance by reason of ill-health until 
Councillor Lister’s term of office has ended (May 2023), be agreed. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

THE INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member -  

Councillor Scott Durham, Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Officer -  
Luke Swinhoe, Assistant Director, Law and Governance 

Monitoring Officer 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise members of the recently vacated Independent Person role and to invite 

members to approve appointments as set out in the recommendations.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The former Independent Person has been appointed as a circuit judge and accordingly has 

advised that she will no longer be able to discharge the Independent Person role. 
 

3. This report gives further details of the role and sets out the recruitment process that has 
been undertaken. 
 

4. The Council is required to have at least one Independent Person, but for reasons detailed 
in the report the recommendation is to make two appointments. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to: 

 
(a) Note the recruitment process that has been undertaken to fill the vacated 

Independent Person role;  
 

(b) Agree the appointment of two Independent Persons on the terms of appointment as 
set out in the report; 
 

(c)  Approve the appointment of Beverley Boal and Julie Mathieson as Independent 
Persons from 30 September 2022;  
 

(d) To give the thanks of the Council to the former Independent Person, Joanne Kidd for 
her service in the role and to congratulate her on her appointment as a circuit judge. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Reasons 
 
6. The reasons for the recommendations are: 
 

(a) To make appointments to the role occasioned by former office holder vacating the 
role; 
 

(b) To help in promoting the good conduct of Members in the Council and the Parish 
Councils; 
 

(c) To comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director, Law and Governance 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Background Papers 
The Localism Act 2011 Localism Act 2011 (legislation.gov.uk) 

 
Luke Swinhoe: Extension 5490 
  

Page 12

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted


This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific issues which relate to crime 
and disorder 

Health and Wellbeing There is no specific health and wellbeing impact 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There is no specific carbon impact 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact 
Wards Affected All wards are affected equally 
Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 
Budget and Policy Framework  Changes to the Member Code of Conduct need to 

be agreed by Council and the Constitution 
amended. 

Key Decision This is not an executive decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan There is no specific relevance to the strategy 

beyond a reflection on the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangements 

Efficiency There is no specific efficiency impact 
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

 
MAIN REPORT 

Background 
 
7. In July 2022 the Independent Person, Joanne Kidd was appointed by Her Majesty the 

Queen on advice from the Lord Chancellor to become a circuit judge.  This meant that she 
would no longer be able to continue as the Independent Person, a role she has discharged 
since 2012. 
 

8. The Independent Person role was established by the Localism Act 2011 to enable an 
outside independent advisor (neither a member nor an officer of the council) to give their 
views when the council receives complaints about the conduct of members. Councils must 
appoint at least one Independent Person    
 

9. While the member complaints function is the primary role, an addition function was added 
by subsequent legislation, requiring that they should be consulted if there is a proposal to 
dismiss one of the council's statutory officers (ie Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance 
Officer or the Monitoring Officer). In this capacity the Independent Person would sit as a 
member of the Human Resources Advisory Panel. 
 

10. In order provide cover in the event non availability or conflicts, to share the workload and 
to help and to provide greater resilience in the event of a vacancy, it was decided to recruit 
2 Independent Persons. The terms and conditions were also updated to reflect the slightly 
expanded functions, the annual allowance was slightly increased to £900 (from £802, 
which has not increased since 2012) and a 4 year term of office specified. 

 
Recruitment process 

 

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

11. The Localism Act 2011 requires a vacancy of the Independent Person role to be advertised 
in such a manner as the authority considers is likely to bring it to the attention of the 
public.  
 

12. The role was advertised on the Councils website, and on the North East Jobs Website from 
21 July 2022 to the closing date of 22 August 2022. A significant number of enquiries were 
made about the position and in the event 10 applications were received, of those 6 
candidates were shortlisted for interview. 
 

13. The Recruitment Panel was made up of the Chair of Audit Committee, Group Leaders and 
the Monitoring Officer. Interviews were held on the 9 September 2022.  
 

14. The Recruitment Panel were in agreement about the candidates that they would like to be 
appointed. References were followed up for each of the preferred candidates and these 
support their appointment. 
  

15. The Recruitment Panel unanimously recommend to Council that Beverley Boal and Julie 
Mathieson are offered the position of Independent Person.  
 

Candidate information 
 
16. Beverley Boal lives in Sunderland and is employed by the Care Quality Commission as an 

Inspection Manager. Beverley previously worked for Sunderland City Council from 1981 to 
2015 in a number of roles including as the Complaints Manager.  
 

17. Julie Mathieson lives in Darlington, is a solicitor and has been the Managing Director of 
DMA Law since 2011, a firm in which she has spent her whole professional life. Julie’s 
responsibilities include complaints and compliance issues. 
 

Consultation 
 
18. Consultation has taken place with the Chair of Audit Committee and the Group Leaders 

about the recruitment process. Audit Committee received an update about this matter at 
their meeting on 28 September 2022. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
19. It is a legal requirement under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 for the Council to 

appoint at least one Independent Person. Further provisions regarding the role are set out 
in section 28.  
 

20. Section 28(8) (c) (iii) of the Localism Act 2011 requires a decision to appoint a person to 
the Independent Person role to be approved by a majority of members of Council. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
21. The annual allowance of the Independent Person was set at £802 in 2012 and has not 

subsequently been increased. The proposal is to increase the annual allowance to £900. As 
well as the increase in the allowance Members ought also to be aware that appointing an 
additional Independent Person will increase the costs in this area by £900.

Page 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COUNCIL 
29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OVERVIEW 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform and update Members on the Leader’s Portfolio since the last meeting of Council.  

The following are some of the areas of work under the Leader’s Portfolio. 
 
The death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
 
2. We were all saddened on 8 September 2022 when Buckingham Palace announced the 

death of Her Majesty The Queen, and we entered a period of national mourning.  Plans 
were quickly put in place to organise for people wishing to lay flowers and a book of 
condolence was set up in Civic Reception for people to sign. 
 

3. I attended the Proclamation by the High Sheriff at Durham Town Hall on Sunday 11 
September, followed by the Darlington Proclamation at the Market Cross, which was well 
attended by the people of Darlington.  On Thursday 15 September a special Service of 
Prayer and Reflection for Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II was held at St Cuthbert’s church.  
 

4. The Mayor and I have sent a letter of condolence to King Charles III to express our deepest 
sympathies on behalf of the people of Darlington. 
 

5. I travelled to London to pay my respects, to sign the book of condolence at
[...]
 schemes and is due to be completed by the end of September 
2022. 

 
13. We have agreed to give further consideration to the Better Care Fund Plan at a future 

meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024 Update 
 
14. We welcomed a presentation from the Assistant Director Housing and Revenues, updating 

Members on the Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024. 
 

15. Scrutiny were provided with details of the increased customer engagement following the 
success of engagement events in 2021. We noted that regular events are being held in 
new locations and Estate walkabouts have been reintroduced in high profile areas. 

 
16. Reference was made to the Tenant Satisfaction Measures that are due to come into place 

in April 2023, we noted that surveys will be sent to tenants and will cover Repairs, Building 
Safety, Complaints, Customer Engagement and Neighbourhoods. 

 
17. Members acknowledged the good work of the Tenants Panel within the community and 

noted the progress that had been made and that the service was more customer friendly 
with the use of Docusign, a new signature portal. 

 
Work Programme 
 
18. We have given consideration to the Work Programme for this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2022/23 and possible review topics. The work programme is a rolling 
programme and items can be added as necessary. 

 
19. We have agreed that a visit be arranged to the Drug and Alcohol Service (We are With You) 

and to examine potential improvements in waiting times within the CAMHS service at a 
future meeting. 

Page 64



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 

Councillor Ian Bell 
Chair of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 14 July 2022 and 15 September 2022
	Draft Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Council - Thu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Bell, Boddy, Clarke, Crudass, Mrs Culley, 
Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Haszeldine, Holroyd, C L B Hughes, Keir, Laing, Lee, 
Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton, 

A J Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Willis  
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin, Bartch, Cossins, Crumbie, Heslop, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Layton, Lucas, Paley, Mrs H Scott, Sowerby and Wright 

 
ABSENT – Councillors Dr. Chou and Lister 

 
23 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 14 

JULY 2022 AND 15 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held on 14 
July 2022 and 15 September 2022.  
 
NOTE: That it be noted that at the Special Meeting of the Council on 15 September 2022, 
Members stood and observed a minutes silence in memory of Queen Elizabeth II.    
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings of this Council held on 14 July 2022 and 15 
September 2022, be approved as correct records. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

25 SEALING. 

 
 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 

meeting of Council. 
 

26 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of George Ward – The Mayor reported on the death of George Ward, also known by 
the stage name Cherry Valentine, who had passed away on Sunday, 18 September 2022.  

 
The Mayor stated that Mr. Ward had been born in Darlington, and had appeared in the 

second series of ‘Ru Paul’s Drag Race’, before going on to star in the BBC documentary 
‘Cherry Valentine – Gypsy Queen and Proud’ in January 2022.   

 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of George 
Ward. 

 
Northumbria in Bloom – The Mayor announced that Darlington has been awarded two 

‘Golds’ in the annual Northumbria in Bloom competition, along with the best improved entry 
overall.  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
The Mayor informed Members that, in total, staff, Friends of South Park, Street Champions, 
Darlington Carers volunteers, residents and businesses  had worked together to bring home 
two Golds, two Silver Gilts, two Best in Categories, and the Most Improved Overall Entry in 
the competition. 
 

The Mayor congratulated all those involved. 
 

27 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 

 
(1)  THE PUBLIC; 

 
 There were four questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 

answer thereon. 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

28 COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

(1)  THE INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to advise Members of the recently vacated Independent Person role, 
and to invite Members to approve the appointments as set out in the recommendations. 
 
The submitted report stated that the former Independent Person had been appointed as a 

circuit judge and had advised that she would no longer be able to discharge the Independent 
Person role. The submitted report provided further details of the role and set out the 

recruitment process undertaken.  
 

It was reported that the Council is required to have at least one Independent Person, 
however, for reasons outlined in the report, the recommendation was to make two 

appointments.  
 

RESOLVED - (a) That the recruitment process undertaken to fill the vacated Independent 
Person role be noted;  

 
(b) That the appointment of two Independent Persons on the terms of appointment as set 

out in the report be agreed; 
 
(c) That the appointment of Beverley Boal and Julie Mathieson as Independent Persons from 

30 September 2022, be approved;  
 

(d) That the thanks of the Council be given to the former Independent Person, Joanne Kidd, 
for her service in the role and to congratulate her on her appointment as a circuit judge. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
REASONS - (a) To make appointments to the role occasioned by former office holder vacating 
the role; 
 
(b) To help in promoting the good conduct of Members in the Council and the Parish 
Councils; 

 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
29 CABINET REPORTS. 

 
 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 

undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

30 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
 

31 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 
SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 
 


